RESOLUTION 6-2023

A RESOLUTION CANCELING THE RIVER HEIGHTS CITY GENERAL ELECTION ON NOVEMBER 21, 2023

WHEREAS, River Heights City has a scheduled General Election on November 21, 2023 to elect three (3) councilmembers; and

WHEREAS, there are three (3) candidates for the three open positions on the River Heights Council; and

WHEREAS, Section 20A-1-206(2), Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as amended (UCA), specifically provides, in pertinent part, that a municipal legislative body may cancel a local election if the ballot for the local election will not include any contested races and the candidates who qualified for the ballot are considered elected, and

WHEREAS, according to Section 20A-1-206(3), UCA, the municipal legislative body must pass, no later than 20 days before the day of the scheduled election, a resolution that cancels the race.

NOW, THERFORE, be it hereby resolved as follows:

- 1. Three (3) persons have filed as candidates for the position of River Heights City councilmember,
- 2. There are three (3) open positions on the River Heights City Council for the term beginning January 1, 2024.
- 3. The River Heights City General Election scheduled on November 21, 2023, be and hereby is cancelled.
- 4. The City Recorder is hereby authorized and directed to publish the cancelled General Election as required by Section 63G-30-102.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the River Heights	City Council this 3 rd day of October 2023.
Jason Thompson, Mayor	
 Sheila Lind, Recorder	